COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

* * * * *

In the Matter of

TARIFF FILING OF OLDHAM COUNTY WATER)
DISTRICT TO ESTABLISH MINIMUM BILLS) CASE NO. 8455
FOR METERS LARGER THAN 5/8-INCH)

ORDER

On January 28, 1982, Oldham County Water District ("Oldham County") filed a revised tariff sheet with the Public Service Commission ("Commission"), whereby it proposed to establish minimum bill rates for water service using meters larger than 5/8-inch, to establish a flat deposit amount, and to increase certain service charges to be effective March 1, 1982.

The Commission is of the opinion and finds that an investigation will be necessary in order to determine the reasonableness of the proposed tariff revision and that such investigation cannot be completed prior to the proposed effective date.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the following rates shown in the proposed tariff filing be and they are hereby suspended and the application thereof is suspended for a period of 5 months on and after the 1st day of March, 1982.

Service Charges

Deposit on all meters, per meter	\$40.00
Meter reconnection fee	25.00
Turn on fee after discontinuance for non-payment	10.00
Collection fee for returned checks	5.00

Minimum Bills

Meter Size and Usage Level	Minimum Bill
3/4" meter, 2000 gal. or less	\$ 8.00
1" meter, 2000 gal. or less	10.00
$1\frac{1}{2}$ " meter, 2000 gal. or less	16.00
2" meter, 2000 gal. or less	18.00
3" meter, 2000 gal. or less	25.00

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that nothing contained herein shall prevent the Commission from entering further orders in this matter in the event the proceedings in this case shall be terminated by final order and/or otherwise prior to the termination of the 5-month period of suspension.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 16th day of February,

1982.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

marlan m. Voh

Katherine Kandall
Vike Chairman

Commissioner

ATTEST: